< 1 year

$’000
1 – 5 years

$’000
> 5 years

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash at Bank 2,748  -  -  -  - 2,748 2.00%

Receivables  -  -  -  - 41,937 41,937  -

Total 2,748  -  -  - 41,937 44,685  -

Financial Liabilities
Payables  -  -  -  - (22,838) (22,838)  -

Borrowings (46,900) (51,131) (160,483) (171,269) (500) (430,283) 4.87%

Total (46,900) (51,131) (160,483) (171,269) (23,338) (453,121)  -

Net Financial
(Liabilities) Assets (44,152) (51,131) (160,483) (171,269) 18,599 (408,436)  -

The table above highlights that the Corporation’s total exposure to variable interest rates at 30 June 2017 was a net liability of $20,297,616
(2016: $44,152,123).

There is sufficient volatility in interest rates and it is reasonably possible rates may change over the next 12 months. The table below shows
the impact on profit after tax and equity of a 0.50 per cent increase and a 0.50 per cent decrease in interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

30 June 2017 30 June 2016
Profit after tax
higher/(lower)
0.5% increase

$’000

Profit after tax
higher/(lower)
0.5% decrease

$’000

Profit after tax
higher/(lower)
0.5% increase

$’000

Profit after tax
higher/(lower)
0.5% decrease

$’000
Cash and Cash Equivalents 10 (10) 10 (10)

Interest Bearing Liabilities - Variable (81) 81 (164) 164

Total (71) 71 (154) 154

81ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

16.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

16.4	 CREDIT RISK

Exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default of a counterparty, with respect to the Corporation’s financial
assets. Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables. As identified in Note 16.2,
the Corporation’s maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date was $50,168,745 (2016: $44,685,272).

Credit risk is measured at fair value. All receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. Trade receivables
consist of a large number of customers and industries over the region. The Corporation does not hold any collateral
over any trade receivable.

For cash at bank it is the Corporation’s policy to only deal with Australian banks with a minimum Standard and
Poor’s long term credit rating of A. The rating of counterparties are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Provision for impairment is recognised for receivables when there is objective evidence that the receivable is
uncollectable. Usually this refers to default of payment, customer hardship or other financial difficulty.